VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Health and Human Resources » Item 289 Department of Medical Assistance Services

Item 289	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
Medical Assistance Services (Non-Medicaid) (46400)	\$821,702	\$821,702
Insurance Premium Payments for HIV-Positive Individuals (46403)	\$556,702	\$556,702
Reimbursements from the Uninsured Medical Catastrophe Fund (46405)	\$265,000	\$265,000
Fund Sources:		
General	\$781,702	\$781,702
Dedicated Special Revenue	\$40,000	\$40,000

Authority: §32.1-330.1 and §32.1-324.3, Code of Virginia.

A. Out of this appropriation, \$556,702 the first year and \$556,702 the second year from the general fund shall be provided for insurance payment assistance to HIV-infected persons in accordance with § 32.1-330.1, Code of Virginia, except that the eligibility threshold for assistance shall allow a maximum income of no more than 250 percent of the federal poverty threshold.

B. Out of this appropriation, \$225,000 the first year and \$225,000 the second year from the general fund shall be transferred to the Uninsured Medical Catastrophe Fund under § 32.1-324.3, Code of Virginia.